
Police and Crime Panel

Date Friday 29 June 2018
Time 2.00 pm
Venue Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement]

1. Election of Chairman  

2. Election of Vice-Chairman  

3. Apologies for Absence  

4. Substitute Members  

5. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2018  (Pages 3 - 6)

6. Declarations of interest, if any  

7. Press, Broadcast Media and Social Media - Report of the Office of the 
Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 7 - 8)

8. Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner's Annual Report - Report of 
the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims Commissioner  (Pages 9 - 
24)

9. Refreshed Police, Crime and Victims' Plan - Report of the Office of the 
Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 25 - 64)

10. Crime Statistics - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' 
Commissioner  (Pages 65 - 76)



11. Quarter 4 2017/18 Performance Report - Report of the Office of the 
Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 77 - 104)

12. Police and Crime Panel Work Programme 2018/19 - Report of Director 
of Transformation and Partnerships, Durham County Council  (Pages 
105 - 108)

13. Commissioning in 2018-19 - Report of Head of Governance and 
Commissioning, Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner  
(Pages 109 - 126)

14. PCVC Decision Records - Report of the Chief of Staff, Office of the 
Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 127 - 132)

15. State of Policing: The Annual Assessment of Policing in England and 
Wales 2017 - HMICFRS - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and 
Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 133 - 136)

16. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Monitoring Officer

County Hall
Durham
21 June 2018

To: The Members of the Police and Crime Panel

Durham County Council
Councillors D Boyes, P Brookes, P Crathorne, L Hovvels, J Nicholson, 
A Savory and M Simmons

Darlington Borough Council
Councillors S Harker, B Jones and M Knowles

Independent Co-opted Members
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 8 March 2018 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor L Hovvels (Chair)

Durham County Council:
Councillors A Bainbridge, D Boyes, P Brookes, P Crathorne, S Robinson and M Simmons

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillors S Harker, B Jones (Vice-Chair) and M Knowles

Independent Co-opted Members:
Mr N J H Cooke

1 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Mr D Dodwell.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

The Police, Crime and Victims Commissioner provided the Panel with the following 
information arising from the previous meeting:

Provision of information to Parish Councils
The PCVC informed the Panel that he had written to all Parish Clerks to inform 
them of police engagement with local councils.  Councillor Brookes replied that the 
letter did not mention the provision of a pro-forma on crime statistics to Parish 
Councils and asked that the PCVC ensured this would happen.

The Chief of Staff informed the Panel that it was important for local police officers to 
engage with Parish Councils and Parish Councillors to ascertain what they would 
want providing.  In reply to a question from Councillor Brookes, the PCVC 
confirmed that if a Parish Clerk requested a written report on crime statistics, this 
would be provided.  The PCVC added that the information from PACT meetings 
could also be provided to the Clerk if this was requested.

Grant/Taxation funding levels

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



The PCVC reported that in 2018/19 police funding was 72.9% Government grant, 
27.1% taxation compared to 2015/16 when Government grant accounted for 76.6% 
of funding, with local taxation accounting for 23.4%.  This was particularly 
significant in the Durham force area which had the lowest yield of any force and 
therefore a high level of dependency on Government grant.  The PCVC added that 
he had received a letter from the Policing and Fire Minister to confirm that a 
proposal to levy increased funding from Band E to H properties was not 
permissible.

Reserves
The PCVC informed the Panel that a study by the National Audit Officer in 2015 into 
the impact of austerity has found that the level of reserves in the Durham force was 
below the national average.

Funding Contributions by Universities
The PCVC reported that Durham University contributed £30,000 per annum 
towards the cost of a University Liaison Police Officer.  In neighbouring area, 
Teesside University contributed £100,000 over a 3-year period, Northumbria Force 
received £25,000 per annum from Sunderland University, £31,000 from 
Northumberland University and £47,000 from Newcastle University.

4 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Revenue & Capital Budgets 2017/18 & Revenue & Capital Budgets 2018/19

The Panel considered a report of the PCVC Chief Finance Officer which provided 
details of the proposed revenue budget and policing precept for 2018/19, the 
proposed capital budget for 2018/19, the revised revenue and capital budgets for 
2018/19 and the robustness of the estimates and adequacy of reserves (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

Councillor Crathorne informed the Panel she was pleased that an increased 
number of apprenticeships was proposed for 2018/19 and hoped this would help 
young people gain employment.

Councillor Hovvels thanked the PCVC Chief Finance Officer for his presentation of 
the report and congratulated him on his recent award of an OBE in the New Years’ 
Honours.

In response to a question from Councillor Boyes regarding the top sliced funding 
streams referred to at paragraph 14 of the report, the Chief Finance Officer 
provided the Panel with information on those areas where top slicing would 
increase for 2018/19, including police technology programmes, arm’s length bodies 
(HMIC and IOPC), strengthening the response to Organised Crime and Special 
Grant.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

Page 4



6 Reducing Reoffending

The Panel received a presentation from the PCVC on reducing re-offending which 
was both an objective in the Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan and one of the key 
objectives in the Local Criminal Justice Plan for Durham and Cleveland which was 
published by the PCVC and the PCC for Cleveland in January 2018 (for copy of 
slides see file of Minutes).

Councillor Boyes informed the meeting that any crime reduction strategy and 
strategy to reduce re-offending required partners to work together and asked 
whether there was any appetite from partners, for example housing providers and 
employers to participate in such strategies.

The PCVC replied that work with partners was essential adding that some were 
already very good.  The Chief of Staff added that while some of the work with 
employers had proven to be challenging, some employers such as Timpson’s had a 
number of their stores managed by ex-offenders and considered ex-offenders as 
some of their best employees.  Attempts were being made to employ ex-offenders 
in particular roles within the Constabulary where possible and some Checkpoint 
navigators had an offending history.

Councillor Knowles informed the panel that some ex-offenders may have never 
been employed and therefore would need support.  With regard to accommodation, 
some areas may not be suitable for ex-offenders to be located.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

7 Quarter 3 2017/18 Performance Report

The Panel noted a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner which 
provided a Quarter 3 performance update for 2017/18 (for copy see file of Minutes).
 
Resolved:
That the performance update be noted.

8 PCVC Decision Records

The Panel noted a report of the Chief of Staff, Office of the Police, Crime and 
Victims’ Commissioner, which provided an update on the PCVCs decision register 
since the last meeting, and forward plan (for copy see file of Minutes).

9 HMIC Crime Data Integrity Inspection

The Panel considered a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
which provided information about Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and 
Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) report into Durham’s Crime Data Integrity 
which was published on 15 February 2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Page 5



The PCVC informed the Panel that this was a good inspection report from 
HMICFRS which highlighted some areas for improvement.  However he was 
pleased to report that the force had been rated as outstanding in the category of 
demonstrating leadership and culture necessary to meet the national standards for 
crime recording.

Councillor Boyes referred to the timeliness of crime recording which showed that 
50% of violent crime and sexual offences were not recorded within 24 hours.  The 
PCVC replied that the force had up to 72 hours to record offences, adding that work 
was taking place within the force regarding sexual offences to ensure these were 
being correctly processed.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

Page 6



Police and Crime Panel

29th June 2018

Press, Broadcast Media and Social Media

Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner

Purpose

1. At the Panel’s Development Session in April, there was discussion about coverage in the press of 
the work of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner, and Durham Constabulary. A 
commitment was made to update the Panel about key press activity at each Panel meeting.

Background

2. A presentation will be given to the Panel at the meeting, covering:

- Why media coverage is important
- Recent coverage in the press and broadcast media
- Recent social media content and reach

Recommendations

3. Panel Members are recommended to consider the information contained in the presentation, 
and comment accordingly.

Alan Reiss
Chief of Staff

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Appendix 1:  Risks and Implications

Finance
None
Staffing
None
Equality and Diversity
None
Accommodation
None
Crime and Disorder
None
Children's Act 2004
None
Stakeholder/Community Engagement
None
Environment
None
Collaboration and Partnerships
None
Value for Money and Productivity
None
Potential Impact on Police and Crime Plan Priorities
Positive coverage of activity will help to boost confidence in policing.
Commissioning
None
Other risks
None

Contact Officer: Jon Carling
Job Title: Head of Policy and Communications
Telephone: 0191 3752001
Email: jon.carling@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk 

Page 8

mailto:jon.carling@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk


Police and Crime Panel

29 June 2018

Police Crime and Victim’s Commissioner’s Annual Report

Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner

Purpose

1. For Panel Members to consider the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Annual Report 2017-18.  

Background

2. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (Part 1, Chapter 3, Section 12) requires 
Police and Crime Commissioners (PCC) to produce an Annual Report on: 
 The exercise of the PCC’s functions in each financial year; and 
 The progress which has been made in the financial year towards meeting the police and crime 

objectives in the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan. 

3. The Act requires the Police and Crime Commissioner to attend a public meeting of the Police and 
Crime Panel to present the report to the panel and answer any questions on the report.  

4. The Police and Crime Commissioner is required to give the Panel a response to any report or 
recommendations on the annual report and publish any such res
[...]
 23Page 22

P
age 22



Appendices 
Engagement Map: 
Throughout the past year I have attended many events across the whole county. Below are 
some of the key examples of the events I have attended in 2017/18:

Chester-Le-Street 
Activity Week

Durham Pride 

Miner’s Gala

Peterlee Show

Wolsingham Show

Hurworth Country 
Fair

Celebrating Local
Superheroes Darlington 

Community Day

3 Towns 
Community Day

4 Together 
Community Day

Empire and Flag Weekend – 
Beamish

Heighington Village Fair

Spennymoor Gala 

Lanchester Show

North Park Darlington 

BikeWise 

Open Day Darlington Fire 
Station 

Stanhope Show

Egglestone Show

Page 24

Teesdale Community 
Day

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Police and Crime Panel

29 June 2018

Refreshed Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan

Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner

Purpose

1. To ask the Police and Crime Panel to consider the draft refreshed Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Plan 2018-2021 in advance of publication.

Background

2. Section 5 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 requires the PCVC to issue a 
Police and Crime Plan for the area. 

3. The Act requires that the Police and Crime Panel review a draft of the Plan, and publish a 
response, and that the PCVC has regard for, and responds to, any report or recommendations 
made by the Panel. 

4. The current Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan was published in November 2016. Now, half way 
through the PCVC’s current term of office, is an appropriate time to refresh the plan. Since 
2016 there have been two strategic assessments and a number of PEEL inspections, and 
recorded crime has been rising. Public confidence continues to be higher than in many other 
areas, although victim satisfaction has been falling. The nature of crime is also gradually 
changing, with ever-increasing emphasis on cyber-activity. At the same time, police forces 
continue to face financial pressures. The PCVC has also increased hi
[...]
Panel

29th June 2018

Quarter 4 2017/18 Performance Report

Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner

Purpose

1. To advise Police and Crime Panel Members that the quarter 4 Public Performance Report will be 
published by the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner prior to the Panel meeting (29th June) 
and a presentation on the Report given to members at the meeting.

Background

2. The report contains key performance data for the headline measures: Victim Based Crime, Public 
Confidence, and Victim Satisfaction, and performance information on each aspect of the current 
Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan.

3. The interactive document is updated and published publically quarterly. The Police, Crime and 
Victims’ Commissioner will be in attendance at the meeting to give a presentation of the report 
and respond to any questions that Panel Members may have.

Recommendations

4. Panel Members are recommended to consider the information contained in the presentation, 
and comment accordingly.

Next Steps

5. This is the last report that the Panel will receive in this format. As part of the new Police, Crime 
and Victims’ Plan, the PCVC will be producing reports against the eight Key Performance 
Questions contained within it. The intention remains that these will be published and presented 
to the Panel for discussion, as has been the case since 2014.

Alan Reiss
Chief of Staff

Page 77

Agenda Item 11



Appendix 1:  Risks and Implications

Finance
None
Staffing
None
Equality and Diversity
None
Accommodation
None
Crime and Disorder
None
Children's Act 2004
None
Stakeholder/Community Engagement
To be made available to members of the public as part of the engagement strategy
Environment
None
Collaboration and Partnerships
None
Value for Money and Productivity
None
Potential Impact on Police and Crime Plan Priorities
Provides an update on performance in relation to each area of focus in the Plan.
Commissioning
None
Other risks
None

Contact Offi
[...]
ning crime and disorder within their partnership area.

CSEW The Crime Survey England and Wales is a national survey about experiences of crime from members of the 

public across the Country.  

Crime Statistics All crime statistics in this document are from the Durham Constabulary recorded crime and incident database.  

HMICFRS Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services independently assess the effectiveness

of the Country’s police forces and fire and rescue services.

Local Survey Local survey conducted by Durham Constabulary.  

Victim Based 

Crime

These are crimes against a victim, and are split into 5 categories: violence against the person, sexual offences, 

robbery, theft offences, criminal damage and arson offences

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                  

Durham Police and Crime Panel

29 June 2018

Police and Crime Panel Work Programme 
2018/19

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships  

Purpose of the Report
1. To provide information to Members of the Police and Crime Panel (PCP) and 

seek agreement to the Panel’s Work Programme for 2018/19. 

Background
2. The Panel’s rules of procedure state that the PCP will be responsible for 

setting its own work programme taking into account the priorities defined by 
the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner (PCVC) within the context of the 
Police and Crime Plan and Annual Report. The work programme must also 
include the functions described in the terms of reference for the panel. 

3. The work programme will enable the PCP to plan and focus on how it will 
effectively provide challenge to the PCVC and deliver its responsibilities within 
the context of the terms of reference and rules of procedure namely:

 Review and comment on the Draft Police and Crime Plan and Precept 
 Reviewing the PCVC’s Annual Report 
 Holding confirmation hearings following a proposed appointment by the 

PCVC to the posts of Chief 
[...]
me and Victims’ Commissioner’s Proposed Precept for 

2018/19
 Local Criminal Justice Partnership  ‘One year on’ 
 PCVC Commissioning Activity 2018/19
 PCVC Decisions 
 HMIC Inspection Reports

14th March 2019 
2.00 pm – Darlington 
Town Hall 

 Media Articles 
 Focussed presentation on PCVC Plan Outcome ‘People have 

confidence in the police and the criminal justice system’ 
 Q3 Public Performance Report
 MTFP report 
 Decisions by the PCVC
 PCC Commissioning Activity 
 HMIC inspections

Page 108



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1

Police and Crime Panel

29th June 2018

Commissioning in 2018-19

Report of Head of Governance & Commissioning
 

Purpose

1. To update the Panel on funding and commissioning activities for the financial year 2018/19, 
and the publication of the OPCVC Commissioning Strategy.

Background

2. Under Section 143 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, the Police, Crime 
and Victims’ Commissioner can “provide or arrange for the provision of:

a. Services to secure crime and disorder reduction;
b. Services to help victims or witnesses of, or other persons affected by, offences and 

anti-social behaviour;
c. Services specified by the Secretary of State”.

3. In order to do so, he has identified funding from two sources:
 Ring-fenced funding allocated by the Ministry of Justice to support victims of crime;
 Additional funding from the Policing Grant and precept, which includes money which 

used to be allocated directly to Community Safety Partnerships prior to the advent of 
PCCs.

4. As previously reported to the Police and Crime Panel, the OPCVC has a discretionary budget 
of just over £2million, including grants which were previously allocated by Durham 
Constabulary. Previously these budgets have been largely based on where the money has 
come from (e.g. Ministry of Justice Victims’ Services Grant, Community Safety Legacy Grant). 
Much of the money has been allocated based on history (“it’s always been that way”) or 
bidding
[...]
ck Point Project Grant Annually
Foundation Adult IOM Mentor Grant Annually

All of these activities 
need to be considered in 
the context of reducing 

(re)offending and 
increasing rehabilitation, 
needing CJS partners to 

be involved in that 
process in 2018/19 to 

help us determine what 
co-commissioning we 

may want to do

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Police and Crime Panel

29th June 2018

PCVC Decision Records

Report of Chief of Staff 

Purpose

1. To update Panel Members on the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner’s decision 
register since the last meeting, and forward plan. 

Background

Decision Making Process

2. Key decisions are made at an Executive Board comprising the PCVC, the PCVC’s Chief 
of Staff, the Chief Constable and the Joint Chief Finance Officer.  Other officers of the 
PCVC or the Chief Constable will attend as and when required. On occasion it is 
necessary to take decisions outside of this process for reasons of expediency, but all 
relevant parties are consulted and informed.

3. All key decisions are supported by a report setting out the decision required, all 
relevant factors to be considered, the outcome of any consultation undertaken and 
the risks and implications of the course of action being recommended. 

4. An online record is maintained of all key decisions taken by the OPCVC.  This includes 
a link to any documents which are disclosable under FOI.  This record includes 
decisions taken by the PCC or any person to whom delegated powers have been 
granted.  

5. The PCVC will consider holding public meetings when this will provide a means of 
consultation on decisions (i.e. precept consultation) where there is a clear interest in 
actively seeking views of the community.

6. The PCVC may choose to delegate powers to any deputy appointed, his statutory 
officers or a senior member of police staff.  

7. A record is kept of all decisions made under delegated powers detailing the factors 
taken 
[...]
the Red Card to continue 
the delivery of anti-racism education sessions in schools across the 
County Durham and Darlington area.

014/2018 PCVC The PCVC agrees to purchase the freehold title of the Peterlee 
Warehouse, which is a PCVC asset.

015/2018 PCVC The PCVC agrees to adopt the new terms and conditions in relation 
to indemnity for Legally Qualified Chairs and Panel Members of 
Police Conduct Hearings as a supplement to the original decision 
record agreed in 2015 (Decision 43/2015 refers).

016/2018 PCVC/CC The PCVC and Chief Constable to sign the Section 22a Agreement 
on the Modern Slavery Police Transformation Programme.

017/2018 PCVC The PCVC to sign the licence for the North East Retail Crime Unit 
to occupy a room in Consett Police Station.

Page 130



5

018/2018 PCVC The PCVC agrees the award of a contract for the delivery of an 
advocacy service to the consortium led by Darlington Association 
on Disability supporting victims of Hate Crime.

Upcoming key decisions

 Refresh of Police and Crime Plan (June 2018)

 Commissioning and grant funding for 2019-20 (September to December 2018)

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Police and Crime Panel

29th June 2018

State of Policing: The Annual Assessment of Policing in England
and Wales 2017 – HMICFRS

Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner

Purpose

1. To inform Police and Crime Panel members of the central points of the ‘State of Policing: The 
Annual Assessment of Policing in England and Wales 2017’ published on the 12th June 2018.

Background

2. The ‘State of Policing’ is an annual, national, report of Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector of 
Constabulary, Sir Thomas Winsor. It is an assessment of the efficiency and effectiveness of 
policing across England and Wales for 2017.

3. The full report can be accessed online, on the HMICFRS website: 
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications/state-of-policing-the-annual-
assessment-of-polici
[...]
upervision of case quality, are two areas in this 
regard highlighted as needing considerable improvement;

8. The rise of serious violence means the police must use their powers fairly and 
proportionately;

9. We need a concerted effort to prevent crime – and public bodies need to work together 
from early stages;

10. The police need to harness the power of technology – particularly artificial intelligence and 
machine learning:

 ‘Police in Durham are working on a predictive AI system to help officers to decide 
whether a suspect should be kept in custody’.

Recommendations

6. Panel Members are recommended to consider the information contained in this overview, and 
comment accordingly.

Alan Reiss
Chief of Staff

Page 134



3

Appendix 1:  Risks and Implications

Finance
N/A
Staffing
N/A
Equality and Diversity
N/A
Accommodation
N/A
Crime and Disorder
N/A
Children's Act 2004
N/A
Stakeholder/Community Engagement
To be made available to members of the public as part of the engagement strategy.
Environment
N/A
Collaboration and Partnerships
N/A
Value for Money and Productivity
N/A
Potential Impact on Police and Crime Plan Priorities
N/A
Commissioning
N/A
Other risks
N/A

Contact Officer: Jacob Cain
Job Title: Policy and Accountability Officer
Telephone: 0191 375 2164
Email: jacob.cain@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk 

Page 135

mailto:jacob.cain@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2018
	7 Press, Broadcast Media and Social Media - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	8 Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner's Annual Report - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims Commissioner
	Annual Report 2017-18_ (002)

	9 Refreshed Police, Crime and Victims' Plan - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	PCVC Plan

	10 Crime Statistics - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	Letter to councillors re rise in crime

	11 Quarter 4 2017/18 Performance Report - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	Microsoft PowerPoint - Q4 Performance Report

	12 Police and Crime Panel Work Programme 2018/19 - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships, Durham County Council
	13 Commissioning in 2018-19 - Report of Head of Governance and Commissioning, Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	Commissioning Strategy FINAL

	14 PCVC Decision Records - Report of the Chief of Staff, Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	15 State of Policing: The Annual Assessment of Policing in England and Wales 2017 - HMICFRS - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 29 June 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Durham County Council:
Councillors D Boyes, P Crathorne, L Hovvels, J Nicholson, A Savory, M Simmons and 
H Smith

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillors B Jones and M Knowles

Independent Co-opted Members:
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

1 Election of Chairman 

Moved by Mr Dodwell, Seconded by Councillor Jones and 

Resolved:
That Councillor L Hovvels be elected Chairman of the Panel for the ensuing year.

Councillor L Hovvels in the Chair

2 Election of Vice-Chairman 

Moved by Mr Dodwell, Seconded by Mr Cooke and

Resolved:
That Councillor B Jones be elected Vice-Chairman of the Panel for the ensuing 
year.

3 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brookes and Harker.

4 Substitute Members 

Councillor H Smith as substitute for Councillor Brookes.

5 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Ron Hogg, PCVC informed the Panel of the following updates:



 Alan Reiss, Chief of Staff had been appointed national chair of the 
Association of Policing and Crime Chief Executives;

 Provision of information to Parish Councils – at least 95% of Parish Clerks 
were aware of the arrangements for the provision of information and were 
happy with these arrangements;

 £4.2m of reserves had been allocated to pay off an historic debt;
 Crime data integrity – crimes which were of a more complex nature would be 

created as a skeleton crime within 231/2 hours, however the priority would 
remain to ensure the needs of the victim were met.

6 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

7 Press, Broadcast Media and Social Media

The Panel received a presentation from J Carling, Head of Policy and 
Communications, Office of the PCVC on the importance of media coverage, recent 
coverage in the press and broadcast media and recent social media content and 
reach (for copy of slides see file of Minutes).

Councillor Hovvels thanked the Head of Policy and Communications for his 
presentation and stressed the importance of positive messages being put out into 
the media.  Councillor Boyes added that when the role of PCC was formed in 2012 
there had been a lot of caution and reservation about it, but Durham’s PCVC had 
been a good ambassador for the role.  Members of the Police and Crime Panel 
were supplied with copies of press releases made by the PCVC’s office and this 
was welcomed.

Councillor Jones informed the Panel he was pleased that Durham had a high profile 
Chief Constable and PCVC who maintained a media presence.

8 Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner's Annual Report

The Panel considered the Annual Report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner for 2017-18 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The PCVC presented his report to the Panel which included key achievements, 
highlights of 2017-18, commissioning services, resources and looking ahead to 
2018-19.

The report demonstrated the work undertaken by the PCVCs office throughout the 
past year to deliver priority areas. The Panel noted the achievements highlighted 
within the report and that following HMICFRS inspections Durham Constabulary 
was rated ‘Outstanding’ for Effectiveness in reducing crime and keeping 
communities safe and for Efficiency.  In addition, the Panel acknowledged the 
achievements with support to victims, the launch of Local Criminal Justice Plan and 
proactive engagement with young people and communities.

Resolved:



That the report be noted and that comments of the Panel be provided to the PCVC 
in follow-up correspondence.

9 Refreshed Police, Crime and Victims' Plan

The Panel considered a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
which presented the draft refreshed Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan for 2018-2021, 
in advance of its publication (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Hovvels informed the PCVC that she was pleased that he was involved 
nationally in issues relating to mental health which had a big impact on many 
aspects of public services.  There were too many people in prisons who had mental 
health problems.

Councillor Smith referred to the figures quoted for women’s re-offending rates and 
those in prison for short sentences and asked whether there were any women’s 
centres in Durham.  The PCVC replied that developments around this were 
ongoing.

Resolved:
That the report be noted

10 Crime Statistics

The Panel considered a report of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
which provided an update on recorded crime statistics and solved rates (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

11 Quarter 4 2017/18 Performance Report

The Panel received a presentation from the PCVC on the Quarter 4 public 
performance report which contained key performance data for the headline 
measures of victim based crime, public confidence and victim satisfaction and 
performance information on each aspect of the current Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Plan.

Councillor Boyes referred to the reduction in knife crime in Glasgow which had used 
a lot of wrap around services involving partner agencies.  It was essential for 
partner agencies to be fully involved in such initiatives to ensure perspective 
offenders were targeted and the initiative be a success.

The Police and Crime Commissioner informed the Panel that there was still work to 
be done with partners before effective delivery could be achieved.  He added that 
he would be travelling to Cardiff to consider what could be learned from the Cardiff 
model, which was a way of preventing violence, in which data from hospitals was 
shared with the police and local authorities.



Councillor Hovvels informed the meeting that a lot of work was already ongoing with 
partners including the County Council, Fire and Health and that this was work in 
progress.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

12 Police and Crime Panel Work Programme 2018/19

The Panel considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships, 
Durham County Council which sought agreement to the Panel’s Work Programme 
for 2018/19 (for report see file of Minutes).

Mr Cooke referred to the previously mentioned visit of Panel Members to the 
professional crime agency which had been previously mentioned.  The PCVC 
replied that work on this was ongoing.

Resolved:
That the Work Programme for 2018/19 be approved.

13 Commissioning in 2018-19

The Panel considered a report of the Head of Governance and Commissioning 
which provided an update on funding and commissioning activities for the financial 
year 2018/19 and the publication of the OPCVC Commissioning Strategy (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

Councillor Hovvels informed the Panel that the Commissioning Strategy would give 
greater clarity of who partner agencies were and would also increase the 
opportunity for partners to make plans.

Resolved:
That the report and Commissioning Strategy be approved.

14 PCVC Decision Records

The Panel noted a report of the Chief of Staff, Office of the Police, Crime and 
Victims’ Commissioner which provided an update on the PCVCs decision register 
since the last meeting and forward plan (for copy see file of Minutes).

15 State of Policing: The Annual Assessment of Policing in England and Wales 
2017 - HMICFRS

The Panel noted a report of the Chief of Staff, Office of the Police, Crime and 
Victims’ Commissioner which provided details of the central points of the ‘State of 
Policing: The Annual Assessment of Policing in England and Wales 2017’ which 
was published on 12 June 2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).


